



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

16 February 2022

Ms. Kelly McNally Browns Valley Irrigation District 9370 Browns Valley School Road P.O. Box 6 Browns Valley, California 95919

ORDER AMENDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION AND ORDER; BROWNS VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, JOHN NELSON FISH SCREEN CHANNEL MAINTENANCE PROJECT (WDID NO. 5A58CR00133A1), YUBA COUNTY

This Order responds to the 8 February 2022 request for an amendment to the Browns Valley Irrigation District, John Nelson Fish Screen Channel Maintenance Project Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID No. 5A58CR00133). The original Water Quality Certification was issued on 14 September 2017. The requested amendment is hereby approved, and the original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

AMENDMENT:

Browns Valley Irrigation District (hereinafter Permittee) is requesting an amendment to the Section 401 Water Quality Certification and Order to extend the original expiration date of 14 September 2022 to align with the United States Army Corps of Engineers Letter of Permission (SPK-2016-00885) expiration date of 26 April 2023. The request has been approved and the expiration date of the Section 401 Water Quality Certification is **extended to 26 April 2023**.

CENTRAL VALLEY WATER BOARD CONTACT:

Daniel Warner 364 Knollcrest Drive, Suite 205 Redding, CA 96002 (530) 224-4848 Daniel.Warner@waterboards.ca.gov

DENISE KADARA, ACTING CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Amendment of existing Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification and Order for Browns Valley Irrigation District, John Nelson Fish Screen Channel Maintenance Project (WDID No. 5A58CR00133A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed by Clint E. Snyder, P.G. for2/10PATRICK PULUPA, Executive OfficerDCentral Valley Regional Water Quality Control BoardD

2/16/2022

Date

DLW: db

СС

via email: U.S. EPA, Region 9, San Francisco Water Quality Certification Program, SWRCB, Sacramento Matthew Roberts, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Redding Mark Sayers, Browns Valley Irrigation District, Browns Valley